31 December 2022 KHR US$ Total

Financial assets

Cash on hand 485,980 2,554,051 3,040,031

Balances with the NBC 806,571 37,339,660 38,146,231

Balances with other banks 1,258 66,474 67,732

Loans and advances 14,952,388 132,821,690 147,774,078

Other assets 1,208 1,194,125 1,195,333

16,247,405 173,976,000 190,223,405

Financial liabilities

Deposits from customers 2,512,135 113,377,484 115,889,619

Subordinated debt - 1,603,156 1,603,156

Lease liabilities - 1,605,981 1,605,981

Other liabilities - 132,771 132,771

2,512,135 116,719,392 119,231,527

Net asset position 13,735,270 57,256,608 70,991,878

(KHR’000 – Note 5) 55,957,490 233,263,420 289,220,910

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2022

87Chief (Cambodia) Commercial Bank Plc.

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
C. Market risk(continued)

(i). Market risk management (continued)
b) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The amounts of financial assets and liabilities, by currency denomination, are as follows (continued): Sensitivity
analysis Considering that other risk variables remain constant, the foreign currency revaluation sensitivity for the
Bank as at reporting date is summarised as follows:

2022 2021

- 1%
Depreciation

+ 1%
Appreciation

- 1%
Depreciation

+ 1%
Appreciation

US$ US$ US$ US$

Khmer Riel  183,088  (179,463)  (138,740)  135,993

In (KHR’000 – Note 5)  753,773  (738,849)  (565,227)  554,035

D. Operational risk management

‘Operational risk’ is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the
Bank’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market
and liquidity risks – e.g. those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards
of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Bank’s operations.

The Bank’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to
the Bank’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and innovation. In all cases, Bank’s policy requires compliance